

New South Wales

## Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Amendment (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007

under the

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999.* 

ERIC ROOZENDAAL, M.L.C., Minister for Roads

## **Explanatory note**

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Regulation 1999* in order to update references to provisions of the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998* as a consequence of that Regulation being repealed and replaced with the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007*.

This Regulation is made under the *Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999*, including section 71 (the general regulation-making power).

Clause 1Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules)Amendment (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007

## Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Amendment (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007

under the

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Act 1999

#### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Road Transport* (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Amendment (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007.

#### 2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 November 2007.

# 3 Amendment of Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Regulation 1999

The Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Regulation 1999 is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Amendment (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007

Amendments

Schedule 1

## Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 17 (b) and Dictionary, definitions of "boot" and "light goods vehicle" in Part 1

Omit "waggon" wherever occurring. Insert instead "wagon".

[2] Clauses 50 (4) (b), 53, 55 (c) and (d) (iii), 58 (1), 139 (a) and 141 (1) (b) and Dictionary, paragraph (c) of the definition of "portable warning triangle" in Part 2

Omit "Schedule 4 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation* 1998" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "Schedule 2 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration)* Regulation 2007".

#### [3] Clauses 52, definitions of "dipping device" and "headlight" and 57 (3) and Dictionary, definitions of "tow truck" in Part 1 and "oversize vehicle" in Part 2

Omit "Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007".

#### [4] Clause 55 Lights on motor vehicles generally

Omit "clause 85 (6) of Schedule 4 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998*" from clause 55 (c1).

Insert instead "clause 86 (6) of Schedule 2 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007*".

#### [5] Clauses 55 (d) and 56 (1)

Omit "clause 123 (4)–(7) of Schedule 4 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998*" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "clause 124 (4)–(9) of Schedule 2 to the *Road Transport* (*Vehicle Registration*) *Regulation* 2007".

#### [6] Clause 55 (e)

Omit "clause 124 (1) or (2) of Schedule 4 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998*".

Insert instead "clause 125 of Schedule 2 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007*".

Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) (Road Rules) Amendment (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007

Schedule 1 Amendments

#### [7] Clause 57 Street vending vehicles to display flashing warning lights

Omit "clause 125 of Schedule 4 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998*" wherever occurring in clause 57 (1) and (2).

Insert instead "clause 126 of Schedule 2 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007*".

#### [8] Clause 93 School buses

Omit "clause 124 (1) of Schedule 4 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998*" from paragraph (a) of the definition of *four-way flasher* in clause 93 (1).

Insert instead "clause 125 (1) of Schedule 2 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007*".

#### [9] Dictionary

Omit the definition of *station waggon* from Part 1. Insert instead:

*station wagon* has the same meaning as it has in the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007.* 

#### [10] Dictionary

Omit "clause 128 of Schedule 4 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 1998*" from the definition of *mechanical signalling device* in Part 2.

Insert instead "clause 129 of Schedule 2 to the *Road Transport (Vehicle Registration) Regulation 2007*".